ПРЕДПРИЯТИЕ МАКСАЭРО
• Производство воздуховодов и систем вентиляции
• Клапаны противопожарные
• Клапаны дымоудаления
220056, г. Минск, ул. Стариновская, 15
Тел./факс: +375 17 244-67-44, 258-67-51, 347-73-56, 252-54-27
Velcom: +375 29 603-88-99
E-mail: olegaero@yandex.by

VPP46.., VPI46.. (DN 10/15) Combi valves 30…575 PN 25 N4855
Combi valves
Type code Room thermostat compatible to SUA21/1
RAB.. RAB10; RAB10.1; RAB20; RAB20.1; RAB30; RAB30.1; RAB40.1
RCC.. RCC10; RCC20; RCC30
RDF.. RDF10; RDF10.1; RDF20; RDF30; RDF110..; RDF210..; RDF300..; RDF400..
Room thermostats
Technical design
The actuator opens the valve electrically. It incorporates an electric motor and gear
mechanism. The maximum stroke is limited mechanically (valve seat). No power
consumption in end position. The actuator is connected with a 1.5 m cable, which
is an integral part of it. The actuator can open or close the valve via controller
(thermostat) output signal.
The actuator requires an on/off controller. 2-position SPST
control signal  Voltage at Y: Stem retracts Valve opens
 No voltage at Y: Stem extends Valve closes
Do not operate the SUA21/1 actuators in a 3-position control mode!  Caution
LED operating mode display, e.g. SUA21/1:
L
N
L
Y
Y
L
N
BR   3
BL   4
BK   6L
N
L
Y
Y
L
N
BR   3
BL   4
BK   6
Y
4
83
0Z
02
Voltage on Y: LED is lit
No voltage on Y: LED is off at end
position
The LED is lit when the actuator stem retracts and the valve opens.
Engineering notes
The admissible temperatures (see «Technical data») must be observed.
 Operate the actuator only with alternating current (see «Technical data»).Electrical installation
 Installation must be carried out in compliance with local installation regulations.
 The cable should not be twisted.
 Magnets can damage the actuator.
 A means of isolation from the power supply must be provided, for example: con-
necting a circuit breaker or switch fuse upstream of the control unit.
 Phase cut and pulse-duration-modulated (PDM) signals are not suitable. Caution
 Regulations and requirements to ensure the safety of people and property
must be observed at all times!
Mounting notes
The mounting instructions 74 319 0718 0 are enclosed in the packaging.
Valve and actuator are easy to assemble on site before commissioning:
 Remove protective cover from the valve body.
 Put the actuator in position and tighten the union nut manually.
 Warning Do not use pipe wrenches, spanners or similar tools.
Orientation
Commissioning notes
 Check wiring.
 Check the functions of the actuator.
Maintenance notes
SUA21/1 actuators require no maintenance.
Repair Faulty actuators cannot be repaired and must be replaced by complete units.
The actuator can be replaced without removing the valve.